

633

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

Chapter 30.

Resolve providing for the payment of the salary of the late register of probate for Kennebec county.

• Resolved, That the treasurer of Kennebec county be and he Sarah E.R. hereby is authorized and directed to pay to Sarah E. R. Burton of daughter of Joseph Burton, deceased, the sum of four hundred and seventy-five dollars from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, in full for the salary of said Joseph Burton as late register of probate for said county up to July first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two.

Approved February 20, 1872.

Chapter 31.

Resolve establishing the valuation of Clinton Gore plantation in the county of Kennebec.

Resolved, That the number of polls set to Clinton Gore planta- Clinton Gore, tion, in the county of Kennebec, be fifty-two, and the value of established. estates twenty-eight thousand dollars, and that all state and county taxes shall be assessed accordingly.

Approved February 20, 1872.

Chapter 32.

Resolve in favor of Samuel W. Kimball.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby anthorized Samuel W. Kim ball, in favor of. to convey by settlers deed to Samuel W. Kimball lot numbered twenty-six, in Mount Chase, county of Penobscot, waiving settling duties.

Approved February 20, 1872.

Chapter 33.

Resolve for the relief of Byron Deane, John Hamilton, Reuben Hill and Alfred Hamilton from a forfeiture.

Resolved, That the forfeiture of the sloop Mary Eliza of Cumber-Byron Deane, land, one carrying boat, two small boats and one seine belonging thereto and all other tackle, apparel and furniture belonging to in favor of. said sloop, the property of Byron Deane, John Hamilton, Reuben

John Hamilton, Reuben Hill and Alfred Hamilton,

Burton, in favor

aluation

13

CHAP. 34. Hill and Alfred Hamilton incurred by virtue of chapter one hundred and twenty of the acts of the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy, known as the porgie law, be and the same is hereby remitted.

Approved February 20, 1872.

Chapter 34.

Resolve in favor of the town of Houlton.

Resolved, That the adjutant general is hereby directed, by an examination of the pay rolls, receipts, records and all other papers pertaining to the subject, to ascertain if errors existed in the charges against the town of Houlton for deficiencies of men under the call of October seventeenth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, and ascertain if money was illegally and wrongfully demanded of said town and paid by them into the state treasury, and if he finds upon investigation that such errors did exist and money was illegally and wrongfully demanded and paid, he shall certify to the governor and council what amount of money is due said town from the state as reimbursement, and the governor is hereby authorized and instructed to draw his warrant for the amount specified by said certificate and deliver it to the proper party.

Approved February 20, 1872.

Chapter 35.

Resolve providing for the payment of bounties on wild animals.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized to pay fourteen hundred and thirty-four dollars from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, in settlement of claims for state bounty for destruction of wild animals, as follows:

County of Aroostook.—Weston, ten dollars; Masardis, fifteen dollars; Sherman, ten dollars; Smyrna, five dollars; Ludlow, five dollars; Hodgdon, five dollars; Macwahoc, five dollars; Lyndon, five dollars; Dalton, seventy-five dollars; Glenwood, ten dollars; Maysville, ten dollars; Presque Isle, fifteen dollars.

County of Franklin.-Eustis, fifteen dollars; Rangely, twentyfive dollars; Kingfield, five dollars.

County of Hancock.—Franklin, four dollars; Hancock, five dollars; Mariaville, five dollars; Eastbrook, fifteen dollars.

Town of Houlton, in favor of.

Bounties on animals.

Aroostook

Franklin.

Hancock.